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DECISION


Robert L. Miller is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and (16)
 because he failed to make records available for inspection by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”), failed to be available during scheduled audit visits, and failed to timely respond to MREC inquiries.
Procedure


On June 4, 2010, the MREC filed a complaint seeking disciplinary action against Miller’s real estate broker license.  We served Miller with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on July 21, 2010.  He did not file an answer.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 1, 2010.  Missouri Assistant Attorney General Daniel K. Jacob represented the MREC.  Though we notified Miller 
of the date and time of the hearing, neither Miller nor anyone representing him appeared.  This case became ready for our decision on November 1, 2010, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact
1. The MREC is an agency of the State of Missouri created and existing under            § 339.120, for the purpose of executing and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 339 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri relating to real estate salespersons and brokers.
2. Miller is a licensed real estate broker.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.  Miller’s license expired on June 30, 2010, when he failed to renew it.  Miller renewed his license on September 1, 2010, and it remains current and active.
3. On September 14, 2009, an examiner with the MREC mailed a letter to Miller at his registered address, 12251 Fontaine Lane, St. Louis, MO 63138, to inform him that he had been randomly selected for an audit by the MREC and that an examiner would be stopping by within the next thirty days.
4. On September 16, 2009, the MREC examiner attempted to call Miller by telephone, but did not reach him.

5. On September 25, 2009, the MREC examiner called Miller by telephone and made an appointment to conduct the audit on October 7, 2009.  

6. On October 7, 2009, the MREC examiner called Miller to reschedule the audit for October 28, 2009, because Miller claimed that he had been unaware of the audit scheduled for October 7, 2009.

7. On October 28, 2009, the MREC examiner arrived at the house registered as Miller’s place of business with the MREC.  Miller was not present and was not answering his telephone.  The house appeared vacant.  
8. On October 28, 2009, the MREC examiner mailed a second letter to Miller at his registered address, 12251 Fontaine Lane, St. Louis, MO 63138, to again inform him that he had been selected to be audited by the MREC.  Miller was requested to respond to this letter within thirty days of its receipt.

9. Miller failed to respond to the October 28 letter from the MREC within thirty days.

10. On November 25, 2009, the MREC examiner mailed a third letter to Miller at his registered address, 12251 Fontaine Lane, St. Louis, MO 63138, to notify him that the audit was scheduled for January 6, 2010, at 10:00 a.m.
11. On January 6, 2010, the MREC examiner arrived for the audit as scheduled.  Miller was not present, and the house still appeared vacant.

12. Miller failed to respond to any of the letters sent by the MREC, failed to appear for the audit, and never provided the MREC with written notification of any change in his home or business address.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction.
  The MREC has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Miller has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “’Preponderance of the evidence’ is defined as that degree of evidence that ‘is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.’”
  The MREC meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.

Our rules require the filing of an answer by Miller.
  We also may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in the complaint are deemed admitted by Miller for failing to file an answer.
  We find Miller in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint and for failing to appear at the hearing; therefore, we deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted.
  

The MREC offered affidavits and business records that were admitted into evidence at the hearing.  Miller’s deemed admissions provide undisputed facts that are supported and explained by the other admitted evidence offered by the MREC.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs that in cases before us under § 621.045, we must “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance of the evidence at hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.

The MREC argues there is cause for discipline under § 339.100:

2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621 against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *

(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;
(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *
(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
I.  Violation of Statutes and Regulations

The MREC asserts there is cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(15), which allows discipline of any licensee for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]
As described below, Miller’s conduct violated several statutes and regulations that he was obligated to follow.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(15).

A.  Failure to Make Books and Records Available for Inspection

Section 339.105.3 states:

In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be provided to the commission and its duly authorized agents for inspection at all times during regular business hours at the broker's usual place of business.[
]
MREC Rule 20 CSR 2250-8.220(7), in relevant part, states:

In addition to the notification required by section 339.105.2, RSMo, each broker, upon the request of the commission or its agent, shall consent to the examination and audit of the broker's property management escrow account(s) by the commission or its agent. 
MREC Rule 20 CSR 2250-8.160(1) states:

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing 
statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker's regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.[
]

By evading the MREC’s examiner on several occasions, Miller failed to consent to and make available his books and records for inspection and audit as required by the above provisions.  Thus, Miller’s conduct violated § 339.105.3, 20 CSR 2250-8.220(7), and 20 CSR 2250-8.160(1).
B.  Failure to Respond to MREC Inquiries


MREC Rule 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) states:

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the [MREC’s] written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the [MREC], will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

Miller failed to respond within thirty days to letters from the MREC that were sent to his registered address.  Thus, Miller’s conduct violated this regulation.
C.  Failure to Notify the MREC of Address Change


MREC Rule 20 CSR 2250-4.040(1) states:

A broker shall not conduct business under any other name or at any other address than the one for which the broker's individual license is issued unless the broker first complies with 20 CSR 2250-4.030. If a broker changes his/her name, home or business address, the broker shall notify the commission in writing within ten (10) days after the change becomes effective.
MREC also asserts that Miller’s conduct violated this regulation, but we do not find sufficient facts to find such a violation because the record does not establish that he changed his address.
II.  Grounds for Refusing to Issue a License

The MREC asserts that there is cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(16), which allows discipline of any licensee for “[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] . . . to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]”  Section 339.040.1 states:

Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] . . . that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
A.  Good Moral Character
Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  We find that Miller’s failure to respond to MREC inquiries, to attend the scheduled audits, and to timely respond to MREC inquiries shows a lack of respect for the law and demonstrates a lack of good moral character.
B.  Reputation
Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character [.]”
  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people[.]”
  The MREC presented no evidence of Miller’s reputation.

C.  Competency

Competency, when referring to occupation, is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly in an occupation.
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts; it states that a license shall be granted only if the prospective licensee is “competent.”  This evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.  


Miller repeatedly disregarded his duty to respond to MREC inquiries, to make his books and records available to the MREC for inspection, and to be available for scheduled audit visits by the MREC.  Miller’s conduct demonstrated an inability or unwillingness to function in accord with the standards and practices required of real estate brokers.  As such, Miller has demonstrated that he is incompetent to transact the business of a real estate broker in a manner that would safeguard the interests of the public. 

Miller’s conduct is sufficient grounds for refusing to issue him a license under § 339.040.1(1).  Therefore, we find that there is cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(16).
III.  Other Conduct


Section 339.100.2(19) allows discipline against a licensee for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different than referred to in the remaining subdivisions of the statute.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for 
discipline under § 339.100.2(15) and (16).  There is no “other” conduct.  Therefore, we do not find cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary

We find cause to discipline Miller under § 339.100.2(15) and (16).  

SO ORDERED on March 3, 2011.



_________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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